

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

4-21-2017

Amici Brief of the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Jay Hirabayashi, Holly Yasui, Karen Korematsu, Civil Rights Organizations, and National Bar Associations of Color in Support of Appellees

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Robert Chang

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; Chang, Robert; and Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, "Amici Brief of the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, Jay Hirabayashi, Holly Yasui, Karen Korematsu, Civil Rights Organizations, and National Bar Associations of Color in Support of Appellees" (2017). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 63.

https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/63

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

No. 17-15589

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

**AMICI BRIEF OF THE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY, JAY HIRABAYASHI, HOLLY YASUI, KAREN
KOREMATSU, CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS, AND NATIONAL
BAR ASSOCIATIONS OF COLOR IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

**FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY**

Robert S. Chang
901 12th Avenue, Sullivan Hall
Seattle, WA 98122-1090
Telephone: (206) 398-4025
Facsimile: (206) 398-4261
Email: changro@seattleu.edu

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP**

Pratik A. Shah
Martine E. Cicconi*
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C., 20036
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288
Email: pshah@akingump.com
* Licensed to practice in California only and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE “PLENARY POWER” DOCTRINE ORIGINATED
 FROM RACIST NOTIONS THAT COURTS NOW REJECT.10

 II. *KOREMATSU* STANDS AS A STARK REMINDER OF THE
 NEED FOR VIGILANT JUDICIAL REVIEW OF
 GOVERNMENTAL ACTION TARGETING DISFAVORED
 GROUPS IN THE NAME OF NATIONAL SECURITY.....17

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	13
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	1, 18
828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	15, 16
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	1, 9, 18, 19
584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	10, 20
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	14
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	13, 14
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 115 (1943).....	1, 18
772 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1985)	20

<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	14, 15
--	--------

Other Authorities:

BREYER, STEPHEN, <i>THE COURT AND THE WORLD</i> (2015)	21
Executive Order No. 13780, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	6
Executive Order No. 13769, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States,” 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	7
Executive Order No. 9066, “Authorizing the Secretary of War to Prescribe Military Areas,” 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942).....	18
Greene, Jamal, <i>The Anticanon</i> , 125 HARV. L. REV. 379 (2011).....	21
Katyal, Neal K., <i>The Solicitor General and Confession of Error</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 3027 (2012-2013)	20
Paulsen, Michael Stokes, <i>Symposium: The Changing Laws of War: Do We Need a New Legal Regime After September 11?: The Constitution of Necessity</i> , 79 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1257 (2004).....	21
Saito, Natsu Taylor, <i>The Enduring Effect of the Chinese Exclusion Cases: The Plenary Power Justification for On-Going Abuses of Human Rights</i> , 10 ASIAN AM. L.J. 13 (2003)	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases</i> (May 20, 2011)	19
YAMAMOTO, ERIK K., ET AL, <i>RACE RIGHTS AND REPARATIONS: LAW AND THE JAPANESE INTERNMENT</i> (2013).....	21
